2023 FOOD AND HOUSING SURVEY
DATA CODEBOOK

This codebook presents unweighted frequencies and means of the variables on the 2023 Food and
Housing Survey.

Were you enrolled in college during the current academic year

(2022-23)?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Qla Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 33 0.14 33 0.14
1=Yes 22394 94.54 22427 94.68
2=No 1260 5.32 23687 100.00

What college did you attend? If you attended more than one college, please select the one where
you enrolled for the most units in 2022-23. - Segment

Cumulative Cumulative

Q1b_1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 3206 13.53 3206 13.53

California Community College 10271 43.36 13477 56.90
University of California 2279 9.62 15756 66.52

California State University 5947 25.11 21703 91.62

Private Non-Profit in California 1070 4.52 22773 96.14
Private Career College in California 680 2.87 23453 99.01

College Outside California 234 0.99 23687 100.00




What college did you attend? If you attended more than one college, please select the one where
you enrolled for the most units in 2022-23. - College

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q1b_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 3485 14.71 3485 14.71

Allan Hancock College 87 0.37 3572 15.08
American River College 226 0.95 3798 16.03
Antelope Valley College 126 0.53 3924 16.57
Bakersfield College 180 0.76 4104 17.33
Barstow Community College 41 0.17 4145 17.50
Berkeley City College 33 0.14 4178 17.64

Butte College 62 0.26 4240 17.90

Cabrillo College 90 0.38 4330 18.28

Canada College 28 0.12 4358 18.40

Cerritos Community College 229 0.97 4587 19.37
Cerro Coso Community College 28 0.12 4615 19.48
Chabot College 83 0.35 4698 19.83

Chaffey College 191 0.81 4889 20.64

Citrus College 78 0.33 4967 20.97

City College of San Francisco 79 0.33 5046 21.30
Clovis Community College 55 0.23 5101 21.54
Coastline Community College 17 0.07 5118 21.61
Coll of Marin - Kentfield 22 0.09 5140 21.70

Coll of Marin Indian Valley Camp 4 0.02 5144 21.72
College of Alameda 23 0.10 5167 21.81

College of San Mateo 42 0.18 5209 21.99

College of The Canyons 77 0.33 5286 22.32
College of The Desert 97 0.41 5383 22.73
College of The Redwoods 49 0.21 5432 22.93
College of The Sequoias 173 0.73 5605 23.66
College of The Siskiyous 10 0.04 5615 23.70
Columbia College 22 0.09 5637 23.80

Compton College 32 0.14 5669 23.93



What college did you attend? If you attended more than one college, please select the one where
you enrolled for the most units in 2022-23. - College

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q1b_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Contra Costa College 39 0.16 5708 24.10
Copper Mountain College 31 0.13 5739 24.23
Cosumnes River College 121 0.51 5860 24.74
Crafton Hills College 35 0.15 5895 24.89
Cuesta College 61 0.26 5956 25.14

Cuyamaca College 49 0.21 6005 25.35
Cypress College 169 0.71 6174 26.06

De Anza College 108 0.46 6282 26.52

Diablo Valley College 86 0.36 6368 26.88
East Los Angeles College 121 0.51 6489 27.39
El Camino College 152 0.64 6641 28.04
Evergreen Valley College 50 0.21 6691 28.25
Feather River College 10 0.04 6701 28.29
Folsom Lake College 45 0.19 6746 28.48
Foothill College 56 0.24 6802 28.72

Fresno City College 297 1.25 7099 29.97
Fullerton College 166 0.70 7265 30.67

Gavilan College 40 0.17 7305 30.84

Glendale Community College 99 0.42 7404 31.26
Golden West College 94 0.40 7498 31.65
Grossmont College 110 0.46 7608 32.12
Hartnell Community College 68 0.29 7676 3241
Imperial Valley College 124 0.52 7800 32.93
Irvine Valley College 72 0.30 7872 33.23
Lake Tahoe Community College 12 0.05 7884 33.28
Laney College 75 0.32 7959 33.60

Las Positas College 45 0.19 8004 33.79
Lassen College 5 0.02 8009 33.81

Long Beach City College 238 1.00 8247 34.82



What college did you attend? If you attended more than one college, please select the one where
you enrolled for the most units in 2022-23. - College

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q1b_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Los Angeles City College 162 0.68 8409 35.50

Los Angeles Harbor College 46 0.19 8455 35.69
Los Angeles Mission College 59 0.25 8514 35.94
Los Angeles Pierce College 101 0.43 8615 36.37
Los Angeles Southwest College 53 0.22 8668 36.59
Los Angeles Trade Tech Coll 121 0.51 8789 37.10
Los Angeles Valley College 106 0.45 8895 37.55
Los Medanos College 68 0.29 8963 37.84
Mendocino College 37 0.16 9000 38.00

Merced Community College 88 0.37 9088 38.37
Merritt College 43 0.18 9131 38.55

Miracosta College 132 0.56 9263 39.11

Mission College 27 0.11 9290 39.22

Modesto Junior College 153 0.65 9443 39.87
Monterey Peninsula College 53 0.22 9496 40.09
Moorpark College 77 0.33 9573 40.41

Moreno Valley College 58 0.24 9631 40.66

Mt. San Antonio College 225 0.95 9856 41.61

Mt. San Jacinto College 176 0.74 10032 42.35
Napa Valley College 33 0.14 10065 42.49

Norco College 54 0.23 10119 42.72

Ohlone College 41 0.17 10160 42.89

Orange Coast College 116 0.49 10276 43.38
Oxnard College 56 0.24 10332 43.62

Palo Verde College 10 0.04 10342 43.66

Palomar College 119 0.50 10461 44.16

Pasadena City College 245 1.03 10706 45.20
Porterville College 29 0.12 10735 45.32

Reedley College 60 0.25 10795 45.57



What college did you attend? If you attended more than one college, please select the one where
you enrolled for the most units in 2022-23. - College

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q1b_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Rio Hondo College 85 0.36 10880 4593
Riverside City College 190 0.80 11070 46.73
Sacramento City College 172 0.73 11242 47.46
Saddleback College 131 0.55 11373 48.01

San Bernardino Valley College 113 0.48 11486 48.49
San Diego City College 124 0.52 11610 49.01

San Diego Mesa College 132 0.56 11742 49.57

San Diego Miramar College 53 0.22 11795 49.80
San Joaquin Delta College 136 0.57 11931 50.37
San Jose City College 63 0.27 11994 50.64

Santa Ana College 161 0.68 12155 51.32

Santa Barbara City College 66 0.28 12221 51.59
Santa Monica College 224 0.95 12445 52.54

Santa Rosa Junior College 110 0.46 12555 53.00
Santiago Canyon College 60 0.25 12615 53.26
Shasta College 121 0.51 12736 53.77

Sierra College 105 0.44 12841 54.21

Skyline College 33 0.14 12874 54.35

Solano Community College 71 0.30 12945 54.65
Southwestern College 167 0.71 13112 55.36

Taft College 26 0.11 13138 55.47

Ventura College 100 0.42 13238 55.89

Victor Valley College 159 0.67 13397 56.56

West Hills College - Coalinga 13 0.05 13410 56.61
West Hills College - Lemoore 39 0.16 13449 56.78
West Los Angeles College 65 0.27 13514 57.05
West Valley College 31 0.13 13545 57.18
Woodland Community College 35 0.15 13580 57.33
Yuba College 68 0.29 13648 57.62



What college did you attend? If you attended more than one college, please select the one where
you enrolled for the most units in 2022-23. - College

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q1b_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

UC Berkeley 241 1.02 13889 58.64

UC Davis 306 1.29 14195 59.93

UC Irvine 233 0.98 14428 60.91

UC Los Angeles 392 1.65 14820 62.57

UC Merced 123 0.52 14943 63.09

UC Riverside 245 1.03 15188 64.12

UC San Diego 307 1.30 15495 65.42

UC Santa Barbara 192 0.81 15687 66.23

UC Santa Cruz 197 0.83 15884 67.06

Cal Poly State University, SLO 207 0.87 16091 67.93
CSU Bakersfield 136 0.57 16227 68.51

CSU Channel Islands 79 0.33 16306 68.84

CSU Chico 185 0.78 16491 69.62

CSU Dominguez Hills 299 1.26 16790 70.88

CSU East Bay 214 0.90 17004 71.79

CSU Fresno 341 1.44 17345 73.23

CSU Fullerton 557 2.35 17902 75.58

CSU Long Beach 475 2.01 18377 77.58

CSU Los Angeles 368 1.55 18745 79.14

CSU Maritime Academy 15 0.06 18760 79.20
CSU Monterey Bay 94 0.40 18854 79.60

CSU Northridge 338 1.43 19192 81.02

CSU Pomona - Polytechnic 326 1.38 19518 82.40
CSU Sacramento 454 1.92 19972 84.32

CSU San Bernardino 252 1.06 20224 85.38

CSU San Marcos 230 0.97 20454 86.35

CSU Stanislaus 158 0.67 20612 87.02

Humboldt State University 140 0.59 20752 87.61
San Diego State University 344 1.45 21096 89.06



What college did you attend? If you attended more than one college, please select the one where
you enrolled for the most units in 2022-23. - College

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q1b_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

San Francisco State Univ 294 1.24 21390 90.30

San Jose State Univ 245 1.03 21635 91.34

Sonoma State University 107 0.45 21742 91.79
American Academy of Dramatic Art 1 0.00 21743 91.79
American Musical Dramatic Acad 2 0.01 21745 91.80
Art Center College of Design 11 0.05 21756 91.85
Azusa Pacific University 35 0.15 21791 92.00
Bethesda University 2 0.01 21793 92.00

Biola University 31 0.13 21824 92.13

Brandman University 19 0.08 21843 92.22

CA Institute of Technology 3 0.01 21846 92.23
California Baptist University 89 0.38 21935 92.60
California Christian College 1 0.00 21936 92.61
California College of The Arts 5 0.02 21941 92.63
California Institute of The Arts 1 0.00 21942 92.63
California Lutheran University 28 0.12 21970 92.75
Casa Loma College 6 0.03 21976 92.78

Chapman University 31 0.13 22007 9291

Claremont Mckenna College 5 0.02 22012 92.93
Community Based Ed and Devlop Sc 12 0.05 22024 92.98
Concordia University 7 0.03 22031 93.01

Culinary Institute of America 2 0.01 22033 93.02
Dominican Univ of California 24 0.10 22057 93.12
Fresno Pacific University 41 0.17 22098 93.29
Harvey Mudd College 8 0.03 22106 93.33

Holy Names University 13 0.05 22119 93.38

Hope International University 4 0.02 22123 93.40
Humphreys University 6 0.03 22129 93.42

John Paul The Great Catholic Uni 2 0.01 22131 93.43



What college did you attend? If you attended more than one college, please select the one where
you enrolled for the most units in 2022-23. - College

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q1b_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

La Sierra University 13 0.05 22144 93.49

Laguna Coll of Art and Design 1 0.00 22145 93.49
Los Angeles Pacific University 28 0.12 22173 93.61
Loyola Marymount University 13 0.05 22186 93.66
Menlo College 3 0.01 22189 93.68

Mount St. Marys University 22 0.09 22211 93.77
National University 59 0.25 22270 94.02

Oak Valley College 2 0.01 22272 94.03

Occidental College 9 0.04 22281 94.06

Otis College of Art and Design 6 0.03 22287 94.09
Pacific Union College 4 0.02 22291 94.11
Pepperdine University - Malibu 12 0.05 22303 94.16
Pitzer College 3 0.01 22306 94.17

Point Loma Nazarene University 21 0.09 22327 94.26
Pomona College 2 0.01 22329 94.27

Saint Marys College - Ba Prog 5 0.02 22334 94.29
San Diego Christian College 1 0.00 22335 94.29
San Francisco Art Institute 1 0.00 22336 94.30
San Francisco Consrvatory Music 3 0.01 22339 94.31
Santa Clara University 18 0.08 22357 94.39
Scripps College 6 0.03 22363 94.41

Simpson University 10 0.04 22373 94.45

Soka University of America 1 0.00 22374 94.46
Stanford University 15 0.06 22389 94.52

The Masters University 6 0.03 22395 94.55
Thomas Aquinas College 1 0.00 22396 94.55
Touro University Worldwide 1 0.00 22397 94.55
Univ of La Verne 43 0.18 22440 94.74

Univ of Redlands 33 0.14 22473 94.87



What college did you attend? If you attended more than one college, please select the one where
you enrolled for the most units in 2022-23. - College

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q1b_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Univ of Southern Calif 81 0.34 22554 95.22

Univ of The Pacific 46 0.19 22600 95.41

University of San Diego 20 0.08 22620 95.50
University of San Francisco 37 0.16 22657 95.65
Vanguard Univ of Southern Calif 22 0.09 22679 95.74
Westmont College 15 0.06 22694 95.81

Whittier College 11 0.05 22705 95.85

William Jessup University 13 0.05 22718 95.91
Woodbury University 12 0.05 22730 95.96

Other / Not Listed 187 0.79 22917 96.75

Academy of Art University 18 0.08 22935 96.83
Advanced College South Gate 1 0.00 22936 96.83
Alliant International Univ 2 0.01 22938 96.84
American Career Coll - Anaheim 7 0.03 22945 96.87
American Career Coll - LA 12 0.05 22957 96.92
American Career Coll - Ontario 22 0.09 22979 97.01
Angeles College 5 0.02 22984 97.03

Asher College 9 0.04 22993 97.07

Blake Austin College 4 0.02 22997 97.09

California Miramar University 1 0.00 22998 97.09
Career Development Institute 2 0.01 23000 97.10
Career Network Institute 7 0.03 23007 97.13
Carrington Coll Ca - San Jose 9 0.04 23016 97.17
Carrington College - Citrus Heig 2 0.01 23018 97.18
Carrington College - Pleasant Hi 2 0.01 23020 97.18
Carrington College - Sac 16 0.07 23036 97.25
Carrington College - San Leandro 3 0.01 23039 97.26
Carrington College - Stockton 4 0.02 23043 97.28
Central Coast College 5 0.02 23048 97.30



What college did you attend? If you attended more than one college, please select the one where
you enrolled for the most units in 2022-23. - College

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q1b_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Charter College - Oxnard 2 0.01 23050 97.31
Cogswell Univ of Silicon Valley 5 0.02 23055 97.33
Concorde Career Coll - Garden Gr 6 0.03 23061 97.36
Concorde Career Coll - N Hwood 2 0.01 23063 97.37
Concorde Career Coll San Diego 5 0.02 23068 97.39
Design Institute of San Diego 1 0.00 23069 97.39
Fashion Inst of Design Merchan 4 0.02 23073 97.41
Fremont College 2 0.01 23075 97.42

Glendale Career College 2 0.01 23077 97.42

Gnomon 1 0.00 23078 97.43

Gurnick Acad of Med Arts - Concord 5 0.02 23083 97.45
Gurnick Acad of Med Arts - Fresno 8 0.03 23091 97.48
Gurnick Acad of Med Arts - LA 4 0.02 23095 97.50
Gurnick Acad of Med Arts - Modesto 9 0.04 23104 97.54
Gurnick Acad of Med Arts - Sac 4 0.02 23108 97.56
Gurnick Academy of Medical Arts 3 0.01 23111 97.57
Healing Hands - Escondido 1 0.00 23112 97.57

High Desert Medical College 13 0.05 23125 97.63
Intercoast Colleges-Rancho Cordo 1 0.00 23126 97.63
Intercoast Colleges-West Covina 1 0.00 23127 97.64
Los Angeles College of Music 1 0.00 23128 97.64

Mti College 2 0.01 23130 97.65

National Holistic Institute 1 0.00 23131 97.65

New York Film Academy 1 0.00 23132 97.66
Newschool of Architecture 4 0.02 23136 97.67
Northwest College - Riverside 2 0.01 23138 97.68
Northwest College Pomona 6 0.03 23144 97.71
Northwest College Van Nuys 1 0.00 23145 97.71
Northwest College West Covina 13 0.05 23158 97.77



What college did you attend? If you attended more than one college, please select the one where
you enrolled for the most units in 2022-23. - College

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q1b_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Pacific College-Costa Mesa 19 0.08 23177 97.85
Pacific College-Ontario 1 0.00 23178 97.85

Paul Mitchell The School-Pasaden 2 0.01 23180 97.86
Pima Medical Inst Chula Vista 2 0.01 23182 97.87
Pima Medical Inst San Marcos 2 0.01 23184 97.88
Platt College - Alhambra 14 0.06 23198 97.94

Platt College - Ontario 2 0.01 23200 97.94

Platt College - Riverside 2 0.01 23202 97.95

Platt College - San Diego 1 0.00 23203 97.96

So Cal Institute of Technology 4 0.02 23207 97.97
Spartan College - Riverside 1 0.00 23208 97.98
Spartan College of Aeronautics 3 0.01 23211 97.99
Stanbridge University 18 0.08 23229 98.07
Stanbridge University - Los Angeles 1 0.00 23230 98.07
UEI College - Bakersfield 1 0.00 23231 98.07

UEI College - Fresno 5 0.02 23236 98.10

UEI College - Gardena 6 0.03 23242 98.12

UEI College - Riverside 1 0.00 23243 98.13

UEI College-Chula Vista 4 0.02 23247 98.14

UEI College-Encino 1 0.00 23248 98.15

UEI College-Huntington Park 1 0.00 23249 98.15
UEI College-Ontario 1 0.00 23250 98.16

Unitek College - Bakersfield 10 0.04 23260 98.20
Unitek College - Concord 9 0.04 23269 98.24
Unitek College - Fremont 19 0.08 23288 98.32
Unitek College - Sacramento 14 0.06 23302 98.37
Unitek College - San Jose 6 0.03 23308 98.40
Unitek College Hayward 7 0.03 23315 98.43
Unitek College S. San Francisco 3 0.01 23318 98.44



What college did you attend? If you attended more than one college, please select the one where

you enrolled for the most units in 2022-23. - College

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q1b_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Universal Healthcare Careers Col 2 0.01 23320 98.45
Universal Tech Inst - Long Beach 2 0.01 23322 98.46
Universal Tech Inst - Rancho Cuc 2 0.01 23324 98.47
Universal Tech Inst - Sac 1 0.00 23325 98.47
University of Antelope Valley 2 0.01 23327 98.48
West Coast Ultrasound Inst 10 0.04 23337 98.52
West Coast Ultrasound Inst. 19 0.08 23356 98.60
West Coast University 98 0.41 23454 99.02

Westcliff University 3 0.01 23457 99.03

College Outside California 230 0.97 23687 100.00

What were your main reasons for not enrolling for college for 2022-23? Educational ¢
fees, books)

osts (tuition,

Cumulative  Cumulative

Qlc_1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 23003 97.11 23003 97.11

1 = Educational costs (tuition, fees, books) 684 2.89 23687 100.00

What were your main reasons for not enrolling for college for 2022-23? Housing

availability and cost

Cumulative Cumulative

Q1c_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 23290 98.32 23290 98.32
1 = Housing availability and cost 397 1.68 23687 100.00




What were your main reasons for not enrolling for college for 2022-23? Living costs (food, utilities,
transportation, child care)

Cumulative Cumulative

Q1c_3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 22978 97.01 22978 97.01

1 = Living costs (food, utilities, transportation, child 709 2.99 23687 100.00
care)

What were your main reasons for not enrolling for college for 2022-23? Family

obligations
Cumulative  Cumulative
Qlc4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 23209 97.98 23209 97.98
1 = Family obligations 478 2.02 23687 100.00

What were your main reasons for not enrolling for college for 2022-23?
Academic reasons

Cumulative Cumulative

Q1c_5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 23513 99.27 23513 99.27
1 = Academic reasons 174 0.73 23687 100.00

What were your main reasons for not enrolling for college for 2022-23?
Schedule conflicts

Cumulative Cumulative

Q1lc_6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 23344 98.55 23344 98.55
1 = Schedule conflicts 343 1.45 23687 100.00

What were your main reasons for not enrolling for college for 2022-23? Physical or mental health

reasons
Cumulative  Cumulative

Q1c_7 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 23369 98.66 23369 98.66

1 = Physical or mental health reasons 318 1.34 23687 100.00




Do you live in California while attending college?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 1325 5.59 1325 5.59
1=Yes 22192 93.69 23517 99.28
2=No 170 0.72 23687 100.00

Where do you live while attending college?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 1287 5.43 1287 5.43

1 = On campus or in college owned housing (dormitory, 2782 11.74 4069 17.18
residence hall, apartment, etc.)

2 = Off campus housing that I rent 9647 40.73 13716 57.91

3 = Off campus housing that I own 1005 4.24 14721 62.15

4 = Off campus housing with parent(s), guardian(s), or 8318 35.12 23039 97.26

other relative(s)

5 = No consistent place to sleep (for example: homeless, 648 2.74 23687 100.00
couch surfing, living in car or shelter)

If you live in an apartment or house, how many housemates do you have
who contribute toward rent or mortgage?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 2005 8.46 2005 8.46

1 =7Zero 3920 16.55 5925 25.01

2 = One 5055 21.34 10980 46.35

3 =Two 3615 15.26 14595 61.62

4 = Three 2282 9.63 16877 71.25

5 = Four or more 2309 9.75 19186 81.00

6=N/A 4501 19.00 23687 100.00




How many roommates do you have (with whom you share a bedroom -
please do not include spouse, children, or other family member)?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 10671 45.05 10671 45.05

1 ="Zero 8341 35.21 19012 80.26

2 =One 2922 12.34 21934 92.60

3 =Two 961 4.06 22895 96.66

4 = Three 418 1.76 23313 98.42

5 = Four or more 374 1.58 23687 100.00

On average, how much do you pay per month for housing expenses? Include
rent or mortgage, and other utility costs such as water, gas electricity, and
garbage. If you share a residence with other people, indicate only the amount
you are responsible for payi

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 58 0.24 58 0.24

1 = Nothing 2954 12.47 3012 12.72

2 = Less than $400 2400 10.13 5412 22.85

3 =$400 to $799 3944 16.65 9356 39.50

4 = $800 to $1199 3977 16.79 13333 56.29
5=$1200 to $1599 3338 14.09 16671 70.38
6 =$1600 to $1999 1997 8.43 18668 78.81
7 =$2000 to $2399 1494 6.31 20162 85.12
8 =$2400 to $2799 832 3.51 20994 88.63
9 = $2800 to $3199 535 2.26 21529 90.89
10 =$3200 to $3599 335 1.41 21864 92.30
11 =$3600 to $3999 180 0.76 22044 93.06
12 = $4000 or more 309 1.30 22353 94.37
13 = Dont know 1334 5.63 23687 100.00




How do you usually commute to and from campus? Walk

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q7_1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 19542 82.50 19542 82.50
1 =Walk 4145 17.50 23687 100.00

How do you usually commute to and from campus? Bicycle

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q7_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 22658 95.66 22658 95.66
1 = Bicycle 1029 4.34 23687 100.00

How do you usually commute to and from campus? Driving alone (e.g., car, truck, or motorcycle)

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q74 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 8892 37.54 8892 37.54

1 = Driving alone (e.g., car, truck, or motorcycle 14795 62.46 23687 100.00

How do you usually commute to and from campus? Public transportation (e.g., Bus, train, rail, or subway)

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q78 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 19299 81.48 19299 81.48

1 = Public transportation (e.g., Bus, train, rail, or 4388 18.52 23687 100.00

subway)

How do you usually commute to and from campus? Carpool

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q7_6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 21218 89.58 21218 89.58
1 = Carpool 2469 10.42 23687 100.00




How do you usually commute to and from campus? Rideshare (e.g., Uber or Lyft)

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q7_7 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 22368 94.43 22368 94.43

1 = Rideshare (e.g. Uber or Lyft) 1319 5.57 23687 100.00

How long does it take you to commute to campus from where you live?

Cumulative  Cumulative
Q8 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 2033 8.58 2033 8.58
1 = Less than 5 minutes 1454 6.14 3487 14.72
2 =5 to 10 minutes 2875 12.14 6362 26.86
3 =11 to 20 minutes 5996 25.31 12358 52.17
4 =21 to 30 minutes 4680 19.76 17038 71.93
5 =31 to 40 minutes 2652 11.20 19690 83.13
6 =41 to 50 minutes 1357 5.73 21047 88.85
7 = 51 to 60 minutes 975 412 22022 92.97
8 = More than 1 hour 1665 7.03 23687 100.00
Do you have a campus meal plan?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q9 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 1284 5.42 1284 5.42

1 =Yes 2819 11.90 4103 17.32

2=No 19584 82.68 23687 100.00




About how many meals per week are covered by your meal
plan? Enter a number 1-21. If your plan is unlimited, please
enter 21.

Cumulative Cumulative

Q10a Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
20940 88.40 20940 88.40

0 111 0.47 21051 88.87
1 103 0.43 21154 89.31
2 101 0.43 21255 89.73
3 82 0.35 21337 90.08
4 66 0.28 21403 90.36
5 169 0.71 21572 91.07
6 17 0.07 21589 91.14
7 72 0.30 21661 91.45
8 35 0.15 21696 91.59
9 28 0.12 21724 91.71
10 408 1.72 22132 93.44
11 78 0.33 22210 93.76
12 162 0.68 22372 94.45
13 18 0.08 22390 94.52
14 260 1.10 22650 95.62
15 228 0.96 22878 96.58
16 21 0.09 22899 96.67
17 15 0.06 22914 96.74
18 34 0.14 22948 96.88
19 72 0.30 23020 97.18
20 31 0.13 23051 97.31

636 2.69 23687 100.00

N
p—




On average, how much do you pay per week for food that you buy in
addition to your meal plan (e.g., restaurant meals, snacks, or groceries)?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q10b Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 20873 88.12 20873 88.12

1 = Nothing 138 0.58 21011 88.70

2 = Less than $10 170 0.72 21181 89.42
3=$10to $24 469 1.98 21650 91.40

4 = $25 to $49 600 2.53 22250 93.93
5=$50to $74 500 2.11 22750 96.04

6 =$75 to $99 307 1.30 23057 97.34

7 =$100 to $124 239 1.01 23296 98.35
8 =$125 to $149 122 0.52 23418 98.86
9 = $150 or more 269 1.14 23687 100.00

On average, how much do you pay per week for groceries and other food and
snacks eaten or prepared at your residence?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q11a Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 2858 12.07 2858 12.07

1 = Nothing 810 3.42 3668 15.49

2 =Less than $10 188 0.79 3856 16.28
3=%$10to $24 617 2.60 4473 18.88

4 =$25 to $49 1546 6.53 6019 25.41
5=%$50to $74 2840 11.99 8859 37.40

6 =$75to $99 2809 11.86 11668 49.26
7=%100to $124 3915 16.53 15583 65.79
8 =9%$125to $149 2569 10.85 18152 76.63
9 =$150 to $199 2196 9.27 20348 85.90
10 = $200 or more 3339 14.10 23687 100.00




On average, how much do you pay per week for food, snacks, and meals away
from your residence, such as at restaurants, on-campus dining, or purchased
from vending machines?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q11b Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 3089 13.04 3089 13.04

1 = Nothing 1240 5.23 4329 18.28

2 =Less than $10 1254 5.29 5583 23.57
3=%$10to $24 3033 12.80 8616 36.37

4 = $25 to $49 4239 17.90 12855 54.27
5=$50to $74 3536 14.93 16391 69.20

6 = $75 to $99 2309 9.75 18700 78.95

7 =$100 to $124 2289 9.66 20989 88.61
8 = $125 to $149 968 4.09 21957 92.70
9 = $150 to $199 683 2.88 22640 95.58

10 = $200 or more 1047 4.42 23687 100.00




On average, how many meals do you pay for per week? Enter
anumber 1-21.

Cumulative Cumulative

Q11c Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
3109 13.13 3109 13.13

0 414 1.75 3523 14.87
1 944 3.99 4467 18.86
2 1835 7.75 6302 26.61
3 2408 10.17 8710 36.77
4 1699 7.17 10409 43.94
5 2187 9.23 12596 53.18
6 668 2.82 13264 56.00
7 1052 4.44 14316 60.44
8 461 1.95 14777 62.38
9 166 0.70 14943 63.09
10 1569 6.62 16512 69.71
11 92 0.39 16604 70.10
12 420 1.77 17024 71.87
13 78 0.33 17102 72.20
14 1015 4.29 18117 76.48
15 1055 4.45 19172 80.94
16 227 0.96 19399 81.90
17 125 0.53 19524 82.42
18 417 1.76 19941 84.19
19 89 0.38 20030 84.56
20 522 2.20 20552 86.76

3135 13.24 23687 100.00

N
—




In the past 12 months, was there a rent or mortgage increase that

made it difficult to pay?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q12 Frequency Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 4759 20.09
1=Yes 14848 62.68
2=No 23687 100.00

In the past 12 months, did you not pay or underpay your rent or

mortgage?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Q13 Frequency Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 4784 20.20
1=Yes 9213 38.89
2=No 23687 100.00

In the past 12 months, did you not pay the full amount of a gas, oil, or

electricity bill?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Q14 Frequency Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 4780 20.18
1=Yes 11866 50.09
2=No 23687 100.00

In the past 12 months, have you moved two times or more?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q15 Frequency Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 5145 21.72
1=Yes 6634 28.01
2=No 23687 100.00




In the past 12 months, did you move in with other people, even for a
little while, because of financial problems?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q16 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 5135 21.68 5135 21.68
1=Yes 3196 13.49 8331 35.17
2=No 15356 64.83 23687 100.00

In the past 12 months, did you live in a house or apartment with
more than were listed on the lease or rental agreement?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q17 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 5161 21.79 5161 21.79
1 =Yes 3019 12.75 8180 34.53
2=No 15507 65.47 23687 100.00

I couldn't afford to eat balanced meals. Was that often, sometimes, or never
true for you in the last 12 months?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q20 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 659 2.78 659 2.78

1 = Often true 6632 28.00 7291 30.78

2 = Sometimes true 10473 44.21 17764 74.99
3 = Never true 4927 20.80 22691 95.80

4 = Dont know 996 4.20 23687 100.00




The food that I bought just didn't last, and I didn't have money to get more.
Was that often, sometimes, or never true for you in the last 12 months?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q19 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 678 2.86 678 2.86

1 = Often true 5920 2499 6598 27.85

2 = Sometimes true 9591 40.49 16189 68.35
3 = Never true 6436 27.17 22625 95.52

4 = Dont know 1062 448 23687 100.00

In the last 12 months, did you ever cut the size of your meals or skip
meals because there wasn't enough money for food?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q21 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 5500 23.22 5500 23.22
1=Yes 13582 57.34 19082 80.56

2=No 3543 14.96 22625 95.52

3 = Dont Know 1062 4.48 23687 100.00

How often did this happen? almost every month, some months but not every month, or in only 1 or 2

months?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Q23 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 10187 43.01 10187 43.01
1 = Almost every month 6321 26.69 16508 69.69
2 = Some months but not every month 5391 22.76 21899 92.45
3 =Only 1 or 2 months 1409 5.95 23308 98.40
4 = Dont know 379 1.60 23687 100.00




In the last 12 months, did you ever eat less than you felt you should
because there wasn't enough money for food?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q24 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 5705 24.08 5705 24.08
1=Yes 12595 53.17 18300 77.26

2=No 4137 17.47 22437 94.72

3 = Dont Know 1250 5.28 23687 100.00

In the last 12 months, were you ever hungry but didn't eat because there
wasn't enough money for food?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q25 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 5716 24.13 5716 24.13
1=Yes 10739 45.34 16455 69.47

2=No 5993 25.30 22448 94.77

3 = Dont Know 1239 5.23 23687 100.00

During the 2022-23 academic year, did difficulty covering the cost of housing and/or food cause you to do any

of the following:
Cumulative  Cumulative
Q29 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 1193 5.04 1193 5.04
1 = Reduced number of classes taken 3338 14.09 4531 19.13
2 = Withdrew from college 1822 7.69 6353 26.82
3 =No, I did not change my enrollment even though I 11992 50.63 18345 77.45

had difficulty covering the costs of housing and/or food.

4 = No, I did not have trouble covering the costs of 5342 22.55 23687 100.00
housing or food.




Since you enrolled in college, have you been primarily a full-time student (at least 12 credits per
semester or quarter) or a part-time student (less than 12 credits per semester or quarter)?

Cumulative  Cumulative
Q30a Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 2474 10.44 2474 10.44
1 = Always full-time 11907 50.27 14381 60.71
2 = Mostly full-time 3483 14.70 17864 75.42
3 = Equal mix of full-time and part-time 2350 9.92 20214 85.34
4 = Mostly part-time 2255 9.52 22469 94.86
5 = Always part-time 1218 5.14 23687 100.00
Is your current school the first college you have attended?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Q30b Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 2904 12.26 2904 12.26
1 = Yes, this is the first college I have attended 12052 50.88 14956 63.14
2 = No, I previously attended a different college 8731 36.86 23687 100.00
Are you currently working?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Q31a Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 1259 5.32 1259 5.32
1 =Yes 13513 57.05 14772 62.36
2=No 8915 37.64 23687 100.00

During the last month, have you been looking for work?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q31b Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 14842 62.66 14842 62.66
1 =Yes 5678 23.97 20520 86.63
2=No 3167 13.37 23687 100.00




During the current academic year, on average, how many hours per week do you
work? If you have more than one job, report the total number of hours across all

jobs.
Cumulative  Cumulative
Q31c Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 10228 43.18 10228 43.18
1 = Less than 10 hours 1402 5.92 11630 49.10
2 =11to 15 hours 1686 7.12 13316 56.22
3 =16to 20 hours 2231 9.42 15547 65.64
4 =21 to 25 hours 1621 6.84 17168 72.48
5=26to 30 hours 1385 5.85 18553 78.33
6 =31 to 35 hours 975 412 19528 82.44
7 =36 to 40 hours 2647 11.17 22175 93.62
8 = More than 40 hours 1512 6.38 23687 100.00

Do you have children who receive more than half of their financial

support from you?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Q32a Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 1381 5.83 1381 5.83
1=Yes 5887 24.85 7268 30.68
2=No 16419 69.32 23687 100.00

How many children are dependent on you for more than half of their
financial support?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q32b Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 17817 75.22 17817 75.22

1 =7Zero 57 0.24 17874 75.46

2 = One 2266 9.57 20140 85.03

3=Two 1981 8.36 22121 93.39

4 = Three 1020 431 23141 97.69

5 = Four or more 546 231 23687 100.00




Do you have dependents (other than children or your spouse) who
receive more than half of their financial support from you?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q33a Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 1522 6.43 1522 6.43
1=Yes 2234 9.43 3756 15.86
2=No 19931 84.14 23687 100.00

How many people (other than children or your spouse) are dependent on
you for more than half of their financial support?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q33b Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 21467 90.63 21467 90.63

1 =7Zero 409 1.73 21876 92.35

2 = 0One 1077 4.55 22953 96.90

3=Two 455 1.92 23408 98.82

4 = Three 165 0.70 23573 99.52

5 = Four or more 114 0.48 23687 100.00

What is the highest level of education completed by your parent(s)/guardian(s)? Please select one for each
column. - Parent or Guardian 1

Cumulative Cumulative

Q34_.1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 1822 7.69 1822 7.69

1 = Less than high school 6374 2691 8196 34.60

2 = High school diploma/GED 5076 21.43 13272 56.03

3 = Some college, but no degree 3087 13.03 16359 69.06

4 = Vocational/technical degree or certificate 905 3.82 17264 72.88

5 = Associates degree 1174 4.96 18438 77.84

6 = Bachelors degree 2409 10.17 20847 88.01

7 = Degree beyond bachelors degree (e.g. MA, PhD, JD, or 1243 5.25 22090 93.26
MD)

8 = Dont Know 928 3.92 23018 97.18

9 = Not Applicable 669 2.82 23687 100.00




What is the highest level of education completed by your parent(s)/guardian(s)? Please select one for each
column. - Parent or Guardian 2

Cumulative Cumulative

Q342 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 2446 10.33 2446 10.33

1 = Less than high school 5688 24.01 8134 34.34

2 = High school diploma/GED 4822 20.36 12956 54.70

3 = Some college, but no degree 2554 10.78 15510 65.48

4 =Vocational/technical degree or certificate 848 3.58 16358 69.06

5 = Associates degree 1032 4.36 17390 73.42

6 = Bachelors degree 2304 9.73 19694 83.14

7 = Degree beyond bachelors degree (e.g. MA, PhD, JD, or 1132 4.78 20826 87.92
MD)

8 = Dont Know 1536 6.48 22362 94.41

9 = Not Applicable 1325 5.59 23687 100.00

Do you consider yourself Hispanic or Latino? Includes persons of Cuban, Mexican,
Puerto Rican, South or Central American, or other Spanish culture or origin.

Cumulative Cumulative

Q35a Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 1711 7.22 1711 7.22

1=Yes 11333 47.84 13044 55.07

2=No 9740 41.12 22784 96.19

3 =1 choose not to identify. 903 3.81 23687 100.00

Which of the following groups best describes your racial background? African American

or Black
Cumulative  Cumulative
Q35b_1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 21435 90.49 21435 90.49

1 = African American or Black 2252 9.51 23687 100.00




Which of the following groups best describes your racial background? American Indian or Alaska

Native
Cumulative  Cumulative
Q35b_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 22616 95.48 22616 95.48
1 = American Indian or Alaska Native 1071 4.52 23687 100.00

Which of the following groups best describes your racial
background? Asian

Cumulative  Cumulative

Q35b_3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 20017 84.51 20017 84.51
1 = Asian 3670 15.49 23687 100.00

Which of the following groups best describes your racial background? Pacific Islander or Native

Hawaiian
Cumulative  Cumulative
Q35b_4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 23256 98.18 23256 98.18
1 = Pacific Islander or Native Hawaiian 431 1.82 23687 100.00

Which of the following groups best describes your racial

background? White
Cumulative  Cumulative
Q35b_5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 14482 61.14 14482 61.14
1 = White 9205 38.86 23687 100.00

Which of the following groups best describes your racial background? I choose not to

identify.
Cumulative  Cumulative
Q35b_6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 18031 76.12 18031 76.12
1 =1 choose not to identify. 5656 23.88 23687 100.00




How do you describe yourself? - Selected Choice

Cumulative Cumulative

Q36 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 1727 7.29 1727 7.29

1 = Female 15462 65.28 17189 72.57

2 = Male 5379 22.71 22568 95.28

3 = Trans Female/Trans Woman 38 0.16 22606 95.44

4 = Trans Male/Trans Man 86 0.36 22692 95.80

5 = Genderqueer, Gender Non-conforming, or Nonbinary 512 2.16 23204 97.96
Gender

6 = Different Identity (please specify) 68 0.29 23272 98.25

7 =1 choose not to identify. 415 1.75 23687 100.00

Are you using any of the following sources to cover your education and living expenses during the current
academic year? Selected Choice - Scholarships or grants (including the GI Bill, Pell Grant, Cal Grant, or fee

waiver)
Cumulative  Cumulative
Q37a_1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 6283 26.53 6283 26.53
1 = Scholarships or grants (including the GI Bill, Pell 17404 73.47 23687 100.00

Grant, Cal Grant, or fee waiver)

Are you using any of the following sources to cover your education and
living expenses during the current academic year? Selected Choice -

Student loans
Cumulative  Cumulative
Q37a_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 17693 74.69 17693 74.69

1 = Student loans 5994 25.31 23687 100.00




Are you using any of the following sources to cover your education and living expenses during the current
academicyear? Selected Choice - Money from parent(s)/ guardian(s) or other relatives

Cumulative Cumulative

Q37a_3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 16935 71.49 16935 71.49
1 = Money from parent(s)/guardian(s) or other relatives 6752 28.51 23687 100.00

Are you using any of the following sources to cover your education and living expenses during the current
academicyear? Selected Choice - Your own income or savings (including your spouse)

Cumulative Cumulative

Q37a_4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 11380 48.04 11380 48.04

1 = Your own income or savings (including your 12307 51.96 23687 100.00
spouse's)

Are you using any of the following sources to cover your education and
living expenses during the current academic year? Selected Choice -
Credit cards

Cumulative Cumulative

Q37a_5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 16480 69.57 16480 69.57
1 = Credit cards 7207 30.43 23687 100.00

Are you using any of the following sources to cover your education
and living expenses during the current academic year? Selected
Choice - Other

Cumulative  Cumulative
Q37a_6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Logical Skip 22596 95.39 22596 95.39
1 = Other 1091 4.61 23687 100.00




Which of the following are you using to cover your education and living expenses during the current academic
year? Veterans education benefits (for example, GI Bill)

Cumulative Cumulative

Q37b_1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 23258 98.19 23258 98.19
1 = Veterans education benefits (for example, GI Bill) 429 1.81 23687 100.00

Which of the following are you using to cover your education and living expenses
during the current academic year? Pell Grant or Cal Grant

Cumulative Cumulative

Q37b_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical Skip 9730 41.08 9730 41.08
1 = Pell Grant or Cal Grant 13957 58.92 23687 100.00

Which of the following are you using to cover your education and living expenses during the current academic
year? California College Promise Grant or BOG Fee Waiver

Cumulative Cumulative

Q37b_3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Logical SKip 17430 73.58 17430 73.58
